Regulations 2014. Rates collected up to this figure (the baseline) are subject to the national rates retention system. Rates collected in excess of this figure (the ‘growth
figure’) are retained by the Authorities under the Non-Domestic Rates Designated Area Regulations 2013 and 2014 in a pooling arrangement. The governance of the
distribution of retained pooled funds will occur through a Business Rates Pooling Board constituted under the Business Rates Pooling Principles Agreement (BRPPA)
signed by the four Authorities.

Each participating Authority pays an annual growth figure to South Gloucestershire Council, as the Accountable Body for the Business Rates Pool (BRP), representing
business rates collected in the Enterprise Areas in excess of an agreed baseline figure. Retained funds will be distributed or invested annually in accordance with the
2014 Regulations and the BRPPA as:

The council itself has recognised revenue income of £918,000 (2022/23: (£868,000) from the BRP and expenditure of £1,633,000 (2022/23: £885,000) to the BRP for
the year.

Page 74

49

As originally
reported in
the CIES
 2022/23

Adjustments
between
Cabinet
Portfolio
structure

As Restated
2022/23

£'000 £'000 £'000
NET EXPENDITURE

Cabinet Portfolio
Leader (3,291)   3,020   (271)
Resources 21,621   (11,478)   10,144
Economic Development, Regen. & Growth 1,549   (1,549)   -
Adult Services & Council House Building 69,893   (69,893)   -
Children and Young People & Communities 46,614   (46,614)   -
Climate Emergency & Sustainable Travel (1,565)   2,817   1,252
Planning & Licensing 2,255   (2,255)   -
Neighbourhood Services 36,261   (6,256)   30,005
Transport (5,303)   5,303   -
Council Priorities & Delivery -   3,786   3,786
Economic & Cultural Sustainable Developm't -   6,557   6,557
Adult Services -   69,772   69,772
Children's Services -   41,232   41,232
Built Environment & Sustainable Development -   3,441   3,441
Highways -   2,117   2,117
Cost of Services 168,034   0   168,034

GROSS EXPENDITURE

Cabinet Portfolio
Leader 15,981   (15,079)   902
Resources 69,349   (18,372)   50,978
Economic Development, Regen. & Growth 3,396   (3,396)   -
Adult Services & Council House Building 115,384   (115,384)   -
Children and Young People & Communities 137,282   (137,282)   -
Climate Emergency & Sustainable Travel 5,896   (3,427)   2,469
Planning & Licensing 7,144   (7,144)   -
Neighbourhood Services 45,090   (6,168)   38,922
Transport 9,600   (9,600)   -
Council Priorities & Delivery -   8,915   8,915
Economic & Cultural Sustainable Developm't -   28,271   28,271
Adult Services -   122,978   122,978
Children's Services -   119,786   119,786
Built Environment & Sustainable Development -   11,519   11,519
Highways -   24,384   24,384
Cost of Services 409,122   0   409,122

GROSS INCOME

Cabinet Portfolio
Leader (19,272)   18,100   (1,173)
Resources (47,728)   6,894   (40,835)
Economic Development, Regen. & Growth (1,847)   1,847   -
Adult Services & Council House Building (45,491)   45,491   -

Children and Young People & Communities (90,668)   90,668   -
Climate Emergency & Sustainable Travel (7,461)   6,244   (1,217)
Planning & Licensing (4,889)   4,889   -
Neighbourhood Services (8,829)   (88)   (8,917)
Transport (14,903)   14,903   -
Council Priorities & Delivery -   (5,129)   (5,129)
Economic & Cultural Sustainable Developm't -   (21,714)   (21,714)
Adult Services -   (53,206)   (53,206)
Children's Services -   (78,553)   (78,553)
Built Environment & Sustainable Development -   (8,078)   (8,078)
Highways -   (22,267)   (22,267)
Cost of Services (241,088)   0   (241,088)

Expenditure on services and income relating to or derived from those services is classified in the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement in accordance with
the CIPFA Code of Local Authority Accounting in the UK.  The 2023/24 Code requires that authorities present expenditure and income on services on the bases of its
reportable segments.  These reportable segments are based on the Authority's reporting structure.  The Authority's reportable segments are the Cabinet Portfolios,
and following a change to the Cabinet structure during 2023/24, the Portfolios of responsibility are structured differently to those included in the 2022/23 Statement of
Accounts.  This note shows how the net expenditure and income has been restated.

NOTES TO MAIN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS, CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES & ESTIMATES & ERRORS

Restatement of Service Income & Expenditure

Page 75

50

Clean Air Zone Income & Expenditure

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
CAZ Income   (4,228)   (6,186)

Expenditure   1,939   2,470
 less Grant Funding   (58)
Expenditure net of Grant Funding   1,939   2,412

(Surplus) / Deficit transferred to Earmarked Reserve   (2,289)   (3,774)

Clean Air Zone Earmarked Reserves
31 March transfers transfers 31 March

2023 to from 2024
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Smoothing Reserve   3,224   834   (529)   3,529
Decommissioning Reserve   377   23   -   400
Decommissioning Monitoring and Modelling Reserve   250   150   -   400
Transport Investment Reserve   5,105   1,282   (136)   6,251

Total Clean Air Zone Reserves   8,956   2,289   (665)   10,580

2022/23

The Clean Air Zone Reserves will be used for decommissioning costs once the scheme has finished, as well as smoothing the income over the life of scheme to match
the expenditure.  This is due to income forecast to decrease as vehicle compliance rates improve, without expenditure reducing.

NOTES TO MAIN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLEAN AIR ZONE

The Council operate a Class C Clean Air Zone (CAZ) within Bath, which came into operation in March 2021.  Details of this, including the Bath Clean Air Zone Charging
Order 2021, can be viewed on the Council's website.  This disclosure note meets the Council's requirements of the accounting provisions covered under Schedule 12,